
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
 
 

LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2599 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2023  

 
PENDING PAYMENT TO MSMEs IN TELANGANA 

 
2599.    DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:  
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether it is true that more than Rs. 700 crore are pending for payment to MSMEs in 
Telangana as of November, 2022; 
(b)  if so, the details of such payment, district wise;  
(c)  the details of pending payment till 1st March, 2023 to MSMEs in Telangana;  
(d)  the time since when the amount is pending for payment;  
(e)  whether the Government is considering any deadline to all those who have to clear dues to 
MSMEs with interest, within thirty days and if so, the details thereof; and  
(f)  if not, the reasons therefor? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 

 
(a) & (b): Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) can file applications in Micro and Small 
Enterprise Facilitation Councils (MSEFCs) for delayed payments. After the application is admitted 
by the MSEFCs, it becomes a case. As per the information available on the SAMADHAAN Portal 
since its launch on 30.10.2017 to 30.11.2022, the details of total no. of pending applications in 
Telangana  (district wise) are at Annexure .  
 
(c) & (d): As per the information available on the SAMADHAAN Portal from its launch on 
30.10.2017 to 01.03.2023, Rs. 110.46 crore is pending to MSEs in Telangana.  
 
 
(e) & (f): As per the provisions of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development 
(MSMED) Act 2006, when a buyer does not make payment to the supplier (Micro & Small 
Enterprises) for his supplies within 45 days of the acceptance of the goods/service rendered, then 
the buyer is liable to pay a compound interest with the monthly rests to the supplier on the amount 
at three times of the bank rate notified by RBI. 
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Annexure 
The details of pending applications in Telangana (district wise) from 30.10.2017 to 30.11.2022:- 
 
S. 
No. 

District State Applications pending for Consideration by 
MSEFC Council 

Amount involved in Applications (Rs. 
Crore) 

1 Hyderabad Telangana 71 

11.87 

2 Ranga Reddy Telangana 74 

10.52 

3 Medchal 
Malkajgiri 

Telangana 164 
49.45 

4 Medak Telangana 12 

14.77 

5 Sangareddy Telangana 26 

2.65 

6 Karimnagar Telangana 1 

0 

7 Yadadri 
Bhuvanagiri 

Telangana 17 
0.06 

8 Warangal Urban Telangana 0 

0 

9 Nalgonda Telangana 1 

0.1 

10 Siddipet Telangana 0 

0 

11 Khammam Telangana 9 

0.48 

12 Nizamabad Telangana 0 

0 

13 Mahabubnagar Telangana 1 

0.12 

14 Peddapalli Telangana 0 

0 

15 Bhadradri 
Kothagudem 

Telangana 1 

0.28 

16 Suryapet Telangana 3 

0.33 

17 Kumuram Bheem 
Asifabad 

Telangana 0 

0 

18 Jagitial Telangana 0 

0 

19 Rajanna Sircilla Telangana 0 
0 

20 Adilabad Telangana 0 

0 

21 Vikarabad Telangana 0 

0 



22 Mulugu Telangana 0 

0 

23 Warangal Rural Telangana 0 

0 

24 Narayanpet Telangana 0 

0 

25 Jayashankar 
Bhupalapally 

Telangana 0 

0 

26 Kamareddy Telangana 0 

0 

27 Mahabubabad Telangana 0 

0 

28 Mancherial Telangana 0 

0 

29 Nagarkurnool Telangana 0 

0 

30 Wanaparthy Telangana 0 

0 

31 Jangoan Telangana 0 

0 

32 Jogulamba Gadwal Telangana 0 
0 

33 Nirmal Telangana 0 

0 

  Grand Total   380 

90.63 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 




